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DoD’s FPDS-NG CORE TEAM CONTACT LIST -  
 
Department of Air Force:  

• Donna Hairston-Benford, donna.hairston-benford@pentagon.af.mil, 
703-588-7268 

• Milton Dillard, milton.dillard@pentagon.af.mil, 703-588-7014 
 

Department of Army and Other Defense Agencies (ODA):  
• Brian Davidson, brian.davidson@osd.pentagon.mil, 703-604-4572 
• Angela Hong, angela.hong@hdqa.army.mil, 703-681-9783  
 

Department of Navy:  
• Ruby Hookfin, ruby.hookfin@navy.mil, 202-781-2896 
• Patricia Coffey, patricia.coffey@navy.mil, 202-685-1279 
• Todd Hoover, todd.hoover@navy.mil 

 
Defense Logistics Agency (DLA):   

• Judy Lee, judy.lee@dla.mil, 703-767-1376 
 
Business Transformation Agency (BTA):  

• Lisa Romney, lisa.romney@bta.mil, 703-607-5154 
• Richard Sasdi, rsasdi@us.ibm.com, 508-439-0635 

 
Defense Procurement Acquisition Policy (DPAP):  

• Teresa Brooks, teresa.brooks@osd.mil, 703-728-7635 
 

Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC):  
• Brian Davidson, brian.davidson@osd.pentagon.mil, 703-604-4572 
• Richard Hardy, rich.hardy@osd.pentagon.mil, 703-604-4584 
 

Office of Secretary of Defense Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization 
Office (OSD SADBU):  

• Kathryn Ekberg, kathryn.ekberg@osd.mi, 703-588-8616 
 

Standard Procurement System (SPS):  
• Joyce Allen, joyce.l.allen@us.army.mil, 703-460-1507 
• Marguerite Wiese, mwiese@caci.com, 703-460-1363 
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